RESOLUTION No. 20-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPAND THE USE OF THE CURRENT ADOPTED CONTRACT No. EV 2370 BETWEEN THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY MISSOURI AND GRAYBAR VIA RESOLUTION 18-157 TO ALL CITY OF DORAL DEPARTMENTS; FOR THE PURCHASE OF GOODS AND SPECIALIZED SERVICES ON AS NEEDED BASIS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ANNUAL BUDGETED FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, as the City continues to grow, there is a need to adapt and transform in order to provide better service and to accommodate the needs of a growing City and the topics of upgrading systems and improving operating practices have been a top priority; and

WHEREAS, the City routinely procures repair services or purchases electrical, lighting, and communications materials and services from several vendors with no formal contract in place and each proposal is individually negotiated by the Public Works Department (PWD) staff on a case by case basis; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department and the Finance Department performed research to identify a contract that offers the best possible prices for the purchase of tools, materials, and labor on electrical, lighting, data communications and security components that will also benefit the Information Technology Department and the Parks and Recreation Department as they currently purchase Lighting, Communications, and Security components from Graybar; and

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2018 the Mayor and the City Council-Members adopted the contract between the City of Kansas City, Missouri Contract No. EV 2370 and Graybar through US Communities via Resolution No. 18-157 (approved 4-0, 1 absentee) for the purchase of goods and services on as needed basis in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds; and

WHEREAS, resolution No. 18-157 authorized the purchases from the Public Works Fund – "Repairs and Maintenance – Other" Account No. 001.80005.500460; however, the Information Technology Department (IT) and the Parks and Recreation Department have a need to purchase Lighting, Communications, and Security components from Graybar; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department respectfully requests authorization from the Mayor and City Council-Members to authorize the City Manager to expand the use of the current adopted contract between the City of Kansas City, Missouri (Contract No. EV 2370) and Graybar via Resolution 18-157 to all City of Doral Departments, for the purchase of goods and specialized services on as needed basis in an amount not to exceed annual budgeted funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> Approval. The Mayor and City Council authorize the expanded use of the current adopted Graybar contract to all City of Doral Departments, for the

Res. No. 20-09 Page 3 of 4

purchase of goods and specialized services on as needed basis in an amount not to exceed annual budgeted funds.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to expand the use of the current adopted contract with Graybar via Resolution 18-157 to all City Departments and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez

Yes

Vice Mayor Christi Fraga

Yes

Councilwoman Digna Cabral

Absent/Excused

Councilman Pete Cabrera

Yes

Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca

Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of January, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY